

No.

---

IN THE

**SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

**DEANGELO JOHNSON,**

*Petitioner,*

v.

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

A. Fitzgerald Hall, Esq.  
Federal Defender  
Middle District of Florida

Adeel Bashir, Esq.\*  
Appellate Division  
Sup. Ct. Bar. No. 291258  
400 N. Tampa Street, Suite 2700  
Tampa, FL 33602  
Telephone: 813-228-2715  
Facsimile: 813-228-2562  
E-mail: adeel\_bashir@fd.org

\*Counsel of Record for Petitioner

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented.....	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	iii
Petition for Writ of Certiorari .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Relevant Statutory Provisions .....	1
Statement of the Case .....	2
A. Pre-Trial Proceedings.....	2
B. Stipulated Bench Trial.....	3
C. Sentencing .....	4
D. Appellate Proceedings .....	5
Reasons for Granting the Petition .....	8
I. The circuits are split on the burden of proof the government must satisfy to meet <i>Rehaif</i> 's knowledge-of-status element in a § 922(g)(9) prosecution .....	8
II. The majority's decision below contradicts <i>Rehaif</i> .....	11
III. This is an ideal vehicle to resolve the question presented .....	13
IV. The question presented is important.....	14
Conclusion.....	16
<b>Appendix</b>	
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , Slip Op.....	Appendix A

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>CASES</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>Greer v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2090 (2021) .....	14
<i>Liparota v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 419 (1985) .....	12
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014) .....	i, 9, 13
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 981 F.3d 1171 (11th Cir. 2020)..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>United States v. Triggs</i> , 963 F.3d 710 (2020).....	9, 10, 11, 14
<b>STATUTES &amp; OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(33)(A) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 922(g) .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3231.....	1
18 U.S.C. § 3553.....	5
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
Fla. Stat. § 784.03(1)(A).....	2
Fla. Stat. § 790.23 .....	2
Fla. Stat. § 790.233.....	2
Fla. Stat. § 944.292 .....	3
1 W. LaFave & A. Scott, Substantive Criminal Law § 5.1(a) (1986) .....	12
Model Penal Code § 2.04.....	12
